(�Swiss Plan�) which was classified and accounted for as a defined contribution plan. Based on changes in Swiss

pension law, during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2007, the Company concluded that the features of the Swiss Plan
now conform to a defined benefit plan. As a result, the Company adopted the recognition and disclosure requirements
of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No. 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension
and Other Postretirement Plans�, an amendment of SFAS Nos. 87, 88, 106 and 132R (�SFAS 158�) effective October 1,

2007.

In accordance with SFAS No. 158, the Company recorded a corresponding reduction of $371,000, net of tax, to the
December 28, 2007 balance of accumulated other comprehensive income.

F-24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Edgar Filing: STAAR SURGICAL CO - Form 10-K

Note 9 � Income Taxes  � (continued) 95

STAAR SURGICAL COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years Ended December 28, 2007 and December 29,

2006

Note 10 � Employee Benefit Plans  � (continued)

The incremental effect of applying SFAS No. 158 is as follows:

Before
Adoption of
FAS 158

Adjustments
After
Adoption of
FAS 158

(In Thousands)
Deferred income taxes - long term $ (691 ) $ 121 $ (570 )
Other long-term liabilities (69 ) (550 ) (619 )
Total liabilities (17,525 ) (429 ) (17,954 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,922 ) 371 (1,551 )
Accumulated deficit 102,638 58 102,696
Total stockholders� equity (36,654 ) 429 (36,225 )
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (54,179 ) � (54,179 )

Net periodic pension cost and projected and accumulated pension obligation for the Company�s Swiss Plan were
calculated on December 28, 2007 using the following assumptions:

2007
Discount rate 3.75 %
Salary increases 2.00 %
Expected return on plan assets 4.50 %
Expected average remaining working lives in years 9.90

The discount rate of 3.75% is based on an assumed pension benefit maturity of 10 to 15 years. The rate was estimated
using the rate of return for high quality Swiss corporate bonds that mature in eight years. This maturity was used as